

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK
WRIT PETITION NO: 37115 OF 2025**

Between:

K.B. Jyostna, W/o. P. Rajendra Babu.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Prl. Secretary, Medical and Health Education Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Director of medical Education (DME), Koti, Hyderabad, Sultan Bazar, Telangana State Police Headquarters, Government of Telangana.
3. Commissioner of medical and health Koti, Hyderabad, Sultan Bazar, Government of Telangana.
4. M.Leela, R/o H.No.Government College of Nursing, Mahabubabad, Telangana
5. Smt. Gousia, R/o CGON, Nagarkurnool, Telanagana
6. Smt. Fathima Juliet, R/o GCN, Manchiryal, Telangana.
7. M. Suneetha, R/o GCON Hyderabad, Telangana.
8. K.Sudharani, R/o GCN, Jagityala,
9. P. Suneetha, R/o GCN, Mahabubnagar, Telanagana.
- 10.P.Anitha Grace, R/o GCN Nizamabad, Telangana.
- 11.G.Lilly Mary, R/o GCN, Rajanna Siricilla, Telangana

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Dr. Kadiri Krishnaiah presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the inaction of the respondents in considering the petitioner to provide notional seniority as well as promotion in the cadre of Lecturer of Nursing, Assistant Professor of Nursing earlier and not considering the petitioner for the promotion of Professor of Nursing by issuing the Proceedings vide Rc.No.26101/G4/2016 dated 15-10-2025 wherein, listed out the incumbents to the post of promotion of nursing in Government Nursing Colleges of Telangana State under control of Director of Medical education, T.G., wherein the petitioner was not listed even though she fully deserved for the same and also not followed the Rule of Reservation i.e., filling up the Roster points of the Scheduled Tribe in the above said proceedings inspite of the eligible candidates as well as clear vacancies are available, wherein, the clear guidelines from the government that, the roster points must be followed afresh by the respondents after formation of Telangana as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, unfair, violative of fundamental

rights more particularly Articles 14, 15 and 16 of the Indian Constitution and against the Principles of Natural Justice and consequently direct the respondents to consider the representation of the petitioner in regard to the above Proceedings vide Rc.No.26101/G4/2016 dated 15-10-2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Dr. Kadiri Krishnaiah Advocate for the Petitioner and Government Pleader for Services-I for respondent Nos.1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 4 to 11 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. M.Leela, R/o H.No.Government College of Nursing, Mahabubabad, Telangana
2. Smt. Gousia, R/o CGON, Nagarkurnool, Telanagana
3. Smt. Fathima Juliet, R/o GCN, Manchiryala, Telangana.
4. M. Suneetha, R/o GCON Hyderabad, Telangana.
5. K.Sudharani, R/o GCN, Jagityala,
6. P. Suneetha, R/o GCN, Mahabubnagar, Telanagana.
7. P.Anitha Grace, R/o GCN Nizamabad, Telangana.
8. G.Lilly Mary, R/o GCN, Rajanna Siricilla, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 05.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Notice before Admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-I takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 3, waives further notice and seeks time to file counter affidavit.

Registry is directed not to take out further notice to respondent Nos.1 to 3, in view of the above waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.4 to 11 through speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Post this matter on 05.02.2026 for counter affidavit.

SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M.Leela, R/o H.No.Government College of Nursing, Mahabubabad, Telangana
2. Smt. Gousia, R/o CGON, Nagarkurnool, Telanagana
3. Smt. Fathima Juliet, R/o GCN, Manchiryala, Telangana.
4. M. Suneetha, R/o GCON Hyderabad, Telangana.
5. K.Sudharani, R/o GCN, Jagityala,
6. P. Suneetha, R/o GCN, Mahabubnagar, Telanagana.
7. P.Anitha Grace, R/o GCN Nizamabad, Telangana.
8. G.Lilly Mary, R/o GCN, Rajanna Siricilla, Telangana
(RR 1 to 8 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One CC to DR. KADIRI KRISHNAIAH Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH AND FAMLIY WELFARE, High Court
at Hyderabad. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES-I, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATED:11/12/2025

LIST ON 05.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.37115 of 2025